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USER MANUAL 
Walking table with forearm support 
Product code: PAULA 
 
1. Characteristics 
Walking table with forearm support is made of lacquered steel frame. It is 
equipped with rubber handgrips, upholstered forearm support, smooth height 
adjustment and swivel castors with locks on rear wheels. Thanks to its foldable 
construction, it’s easy to store and transport. 
 

The set includes: bottom frame with wheels, top frame (2 pcs), forearm support, 
locking screws (4 pcs), screw washers (4 pcs), mounting clips (2 x 2 pcs), assembly 
key. 
 
 
 
Elements of the walking table: 

A. Handgrip 
B. Forearm support 
C. Height adjustment locking clasp 
D. Top frame 
E. Mounting clip 
F. Bottom frame 
G. Castor wheel with brake 

 
 
 
 
2. Application 
The walking table is ancillary equipment and is designed for patients with reduced 
mobility that need stable support and help while tilting to erect position and 
walking. It is especially designed for patients who suffer from different types of 
motor disorders together with limited mobility, dysfunction or weakening of 
lower limbs. The walking table is also recommended to the elderly as an aid in 
keeping balance, improving walking comfort and ensuring safety from falling. The 
use of the walking table has positive effects on the return to activity of the people 
with movement and tilting to erect position problems. It guarantees better 
stabilization, support and security while walking. 
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3. Assembly  
Unfolding  

1. Place the bottom frame with castors on the ground. 
2. Put top frame tubes into bottom frame openings (picture 1). 
3. To connect bottom and top frame use special mounting clips on both sides 

(picture 2). 
4. To secure the height before mounting forearm support, tighten clasp by 

using handle, simultaneously holding nut on the other side with proper tool 
(recommended: adjustable wrench). After that lock clasp by pushing handle 
towards the frame (picture 5 & 6). 

5. Mount forearm support on top of the two frame parts (with handles) using 
screws and screw washers. Tighten them with assembly key (Allen key) that 
comes in set (picture 3). 

 

Picture 1 & 2 

Picture 1 & 2 
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Picture 3 

LOCK FUNCTION 
Press lock pedal to lock forearm support in place. To unlock support, press locked 
pedal (picture 4). 
 

 
Picture 4 

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT OF FOREARM SUPPORT 
The height of forearm support should be set so that the user can stand upright, 
as far as he or she is able to, with his or her shoulders in rest position and with 
elbows leaned against the support. It is inadvisable to hang on the walking table 
with all the body weight. 

• To adjust the height of forearm supports unlock the locking clasp. After 
selecting appropriate height, tighten lock by using clasp handle, 
simultaneously holding nut on the other side with proper tool. After that 
lock clasp by pushing handle to a frame (picture 5 & 6). Repeat on the other 
side. 
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Picture 5 & 6 

4. Technical data 
 

Overall width 55 cm 

Overall length 66,5 cm 

Forearm support dimensions 51 x 31 cm 
Forearm support height 

adjustment 78-129 cm 

Weight 16 kg 

Maximum capacity 180 kg 
 
5. Notes  
Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of the 
product, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse. 
 

6. Maintenance 
Cleaning 

• Clean the frame with damp cloth and dry thoroughly. 
• Do not use strong polishing agents due to the damage of protecting 

coatings. 
• Clean the impurities from moving parts of the walking table regularly 

(hinges, wing screws, locks). 
 

7. Storage and transport conditions 
The product should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 
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8. Warranty information 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of 
which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please contact 
the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in mind that for 
warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) should be retained. 
 

9. Medical device incidents 
Any serious incident involving a medical device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and to the competent authority of the European Union member 
state where the user or patient resides. 
 

10. Labels 
 

  Reference number 
 

Manufacturer 

 

LOT number 
 

UDI code 

 

Serial number 
 

Medical device 

 

Note 
 

Please read the instruction 

 

The product meets the legal requirements of the European 
Union for medical devices (MDR 2017/745). 

 
Our complete line of products is available from our distributors. Learn more at: 
www.timago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago! 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Podpórka ułatwiająca chodzenie typu AMBONA 
Kod produktu: PAULA 
 
1. Wykonanie 
Podpórka czterokołowa ułatwiająca chodzenie wykonana jest ze stalowej 
lakierowanej ramy. Została wyposażona w gumowe uchwyty, tapicerowane 
podparcie pod łokcie z możliwością płynnej regulacji wysokości oraz obrotowe 
koła z tylnymi hamulcami. Dzięki składanej konstrukcji jest prosta w 
przechowywaniu i transporcie. 

Zestaw zawiera: dolną ramę z kołami, górną ramę (2 części), podparcie pod 
łokcie, śruby montujące (4 szt.), podkładki pod śruby (4 szt.), klipsy mocujące 
ramę (2 x 2 szt.), klucz imbusowy. 
 
 
Elementy podpórki:  

A. Uchwyt 
B. Podparcie pod łokcie 
C. Zapięcie blokujące,  

regulacja wysokości 
D. Górna rama 
E. Klips mocujący ramę 
F. Dolna rama 
G. Koło z hamulcem 

 
 
 
2. Zastosowanie 
Podpórka ułatwiająca chodzenie jest sprzętem pomocniczym, przeznaczonym dla 
osób o obniżonej sprawności ruchowej, które potrzebują stabilnego podparcia i 
asekuracji podczas pionizacji oraz chodzenia. Podpórka przeznaczona jest dla 
pacjentów o różnym typie zaburzeń motorycznych z ograniczoną ruchomością i 
dysfunkcją kończyn dolnych lub ich osłabieniem. Zalecana jest również osobom 
starszym, jako pomoc w utrzymaniu równowagi, poprawy komfortu poruszania 
się i zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa przed upadkiem. Zastosowanie podpórki 
wpływa pozytywnie na powrót do aktywności osób mających problemy z 



7 
 

poruszaniem się lub pionizacją. Gwarantuje lepszą stabilność, podparcie  
i bezpieczeństwo podczas chodzenia.  
 

3. Montaż 
ROZŁOŻENIE PODPÓRKI 

1. Ustawić dolną ramę z kółkami na ziemi. 
2. Włożyć rurki obu części górnej ramy w otwory na dolnej ramie (zdjęcie 1). 
3. Połączyć dolną i górną ramę za pomocą specjalnych klipsów mocujących z 

obu stron (zdjęcie 2). 
4. W celu zabezpieczenia wysokości przed zamocowaniem podparcia, dokręcić 

zapięcie za pomocą rączki, przytrzymując jednocześnie nakrętkę na drugim 
końcu śruby odpowiednim narzędziem (sugerowane: klucz nastawny), a 
następnie zablokować zapięcie, dociskając rączkę do ramy (zdjęcie 5 i 6). 

5. Przymocować podparcie pod łokcie za pomocą śrub i podkładek do górnych 
części ramy (zdjęcie 3). Dokręcić używając klucza imbusowego z zestawu. 

Zdjęcie 1 i 2 

Zdjęcie 1 i 2 
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 Zdjęcie 3 

FUNKCJA HAMULCÓW 
Nacisnąć hamulec aby zablokować podpórkę w miejscu. W celu odblokowania 
nacisnąć zablokowany hamulec (zdjęcie 4). 

 
Zdjęcie 4 

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI PODPARCIA POD ŁOKCIE 
Wysokość ustawić na takim poziomie, aby użytkownik korzystając 
z podpórki, stał wyprostowany na tyle, na ile pozwala mu stan zdrowia, 
z ramionami w pozycji spoczynkowej i łokciami opartymi na podparciu. 
Niewskazane jest zawieszanie się na podpórce całym ciężarem ciała. 

• Aby wyregulować wysokość podparcia pod łokcie, odblokuj zapięcia 
blokujące. Po wybraniu odpowiedniej wysokości, dokręć zapięcie za 
pomocą rączki, przytrzymując jednocześnie nakrętkę na jego drugim końcu 
odpowiednim narzędziem, a następnie zablokuj zapięcie, dociskając rączkę 
do ramy. Powtórzyć czynność dla drugiego zapięcia (zdjęcie 5 i 6). 
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Zdjęcie 5 i 6 

4. Specyfikacja techniczna 

Szerokość całkowita 55 cm 

Długość całkowita 66,5 cm 

Wymiary podparcia 51 x 31 cm 
Regulacja wysokości podparcia 

pod łokcie 78-129 cm 

Waga 16 kg 

Maks. obciążenie 180 kg 
 

5. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie z wyrobu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za 
korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 

6. Konserwacja 
• Ramę podpórki należy czyścić wilgotną szmatką,  a następnie dokładnie 

osuszyć. 
• Nie należy używać ostrych środków polerskich, gdyż grozi to zniszczeniem 

powłok zabezpieczających. 
• Należy na bieżąco usuwać zanieczyszczenia z ruchomych elementów 

podpórki (zawiasów, śrub zaciskowych, blokad) 

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
wody i wilgoci. 
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8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, której 
warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej stronie 
internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono produkt. 
Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód zakupu 
(paragon lub fakturę). 

9. Incydenty związany z wyrobem medycznym 
Każdy poważny incydent związany z wyrobem medycznym  należy zgłosić 
producentowi oraz właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego Unii 
Europejskiej, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania. 

10. Oznaczenia  

  Numer referencyjny 
 

Producent 

 

Numer serii 
 

Kod UDI 

 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 

Wyrób spełnia wymagania prawne obowiązujące w Unii 
Europejskiej dotyczące wyrobów medycznych (MDR 2017/745) 

 

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się 
więcej na www.timago.com. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
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